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This is an application to restore a lapsed non-conforming use to its prior use. 

The subject property is located at 96 Brookside Avenue, in an RG-4 zoning 
district. It was recognized as a “3 Family Residence” by the granting of a “Non-
Conforming Use Permit”, number 9-2002, issued October 31, 2001. (Exhibit A.) The 
owner at the time was Ernestine Dawson.  

In October 2013, Ms. Dawson’s lender, US Bank, brought a mortgage 
foreclosure action against the property (Rockland County Clerk’s Index No. 
35443/2013). The action resulted in a judgment of foreclosure and sale, which was 
entered on June 30, 2015. On September 24, 2015, the site was purchased at a 
mortgage foreclosure auction by Ms. Dawson’s lender, US Bank, NA, and the deed 
was transferred on October 22, 2015. Almost two years later, the bank sold the 
property to the current owner, Jacob Lefkowitz, by deed “delivered August 10, 2017” 
and recorded in the Rockland County Clerk’s Office on August 14, 2017 as 
Instrument No. 2017-00025877 (Exhibit B).  

Initially, Mr. Lefkowitz understood that he could restore the prior non-
conforming three-family status of the house under section 110-11.2.C of the Zoning 
Code. After attending a public hearing of the Zoning Board of Appeals, and listening 
to the concerns of neighbors to the property, Mr. Lefkowitz concluded that 
maintaining the three-family status was not feasible or appropriate. 

As a result, Mr. Lefkowitz filed a building permit application to remove the 
separations that had created three units in the building, thus restoring it to its 
prior and original use as a two-family dwelling. The building permit application also 

1 This Correction addresses the proposed interior layout of the building basement. See pg. 5. 
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sought to make changes to modernize the house. No expansion of the footprint or 
overall floor area is proposed. 

The Building Inspector denied the application. In his letter dated February 1, 
2018 to Mr. Lefkowitz’s contractor (Exhibit C) he states his reasons for his denial: 

“• Property contains a pre-existing non-conforming 3 family use which has 
been discontinued. Any change in use to a property which is non-conforming 
requires a variance zoning and planning approval required. 

“• Failure to correct safety conditions noted in Stop Work Order dated 
11/3/2017” 

The alleged safety conditions have, to the applicant’s knowledge, been 
corrected, and are therefore no longer an issue. 

Mr. Lefkowitz therefore seeks to restore the house to its original  two-family 
use. 

The Zoning Code provides that site plan approval from the Planning Board is 
required for “The erection or enlargement or conversion or exterior alteration (other 
than repainting) of all buildings (as defined herein) in all districts”.2 It is apparent 
that the Building Inspector was relying on this clause in denying the building 
permit application. 

Building History

According to the applicant’s architect, the subject house was built between 
1910 and 1920.3 This date is prior to the adoption of a zoning code by the Village of 
South Nyack. The house was originally built as a two-family dwelling, as evidenced 
by its two front entry doors and mirror-image two-story interior arrangement. Old 
deeds refer to the property by two numbered street addresses: 94 and 96 Brookside 
Avenue. 

The age and original condition of the house is confirmed by reference to the 
Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps. Sanborn Map Company prepared detailed maps of 
approximately 12,000 towns and cities in the United States, including the Nyacks, 
for the purpose of aiding fire insurance underwriters. The maps were updated 
periodically, depending upon the speed at which an area was being developed. 

While many of the Sanborn maps are available on-line, those for the Nyacks 
are not. The Nyack Library, however, has copies available for inspection. The 

2 Zoning Code, § 110-14.3.A.1. 
3 There are deed references to a subdivision plat dated 1881, so the building may be older. 
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earliest depiction of the subject house is on the August 1919 map. It is also shown 
on maps from 1926, 1946, 1957, and 1966. Copies of these maps are attached as 
Exhibit D. The date of each map is shown in the upper right margin, and in a title 
box in the lower left corner. With the exception of the 1919 map, they all appear to 
use the 1926 map as a base map. 

The 1919 map clearly shows the western end of Brookside Avenue, as it 
intersects with what was then called Hillside Avenue (now, Cooper Drive).  White 
Avenue is shown as the road immediately north and Clinton Avenue is shown to the 
south, as they are today. The subject site is clearly shown on Lot 20, as 94 and 96 
Brookside, with a single structure divided into two side-by-side dwelling units. 
(There is another structure on the lot, which was subdivided sometime after 1919.) 

Sometime between 1957 and 1966, Hillside Avenue was renamed Cooper 
Drive. The 1966 map identifies the road as “Cooper Dr. (Hillside Av.)”.  The subject 
building is still shown as a two family dwelling and identified as 94 and 96 
Brookside Avenue. 

At some point, a basement apartment was legally added to the building, as 
evidenced by the three-family “Non-Conforming Use Permit” (No. 9-2002) issued to 
the former owner, Ernestine Dawson. 

Non-conformity

The South Nyack Zoning Code has specific provisions to deal with both non-
conforming buildings and uses.4 The Code distinguishes between a “nonconforming 
use” and a “building that is nonconforming as to bulk”.5 In particular, § 110-11.2, 
which provides for a “Nonconforming Use Permit” expressly provides that it is “Not 
required for nonconforming bulk.” 

Since the Code distinguishes between nonconforming uses and non-
conforming bulks, it is apparent that § 110-11.1.A.3, dealing with discontinuance of 
nonconforming uses, is not applicable to nonconforming bulks. Thus, even though, 
the subject site has not been occupied for a period of time, the existing 
nonconforming bulk continues to be lawful for a two-family dwelling. 

This is expressly set forth in the general provision of § 110-11.1.A: “Any 
nonconforming use and any building that is nonconforming as to bulk may be 
continued but:”. Following that statement are exceptions to the general rule that 
such nonconformities may continue. 

4 Zoning Code, Art. XI, § 110-11.1, et seq.
5 See, e.g., § § 110-11.1.A, 110-11.1.A.1, 110-11.B, 110-11.C, 110-11.2.  
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The first exception prohibits a nonconforming use or bulk from being 
“enlarged, extended, reconstructed or placed on a different portion of the lot * * * 
nor shall any external evidence of such use be increased * * *.”6

My client intends to repair the existing structure, having already removed 
interior drywall and some other interior features pursuant to a demolition permit 
issued by the Building Department. It intends to modernize electrical, plumbing, 
and HVAC systems, rearrange the interior, and improve the exterior appearance. 
The footprint, exterior walls and roofline, and horizontal divisions (floors) of the 
building will remain as it currently exists, and there will be no increase in the floor 
area of the building. Thus, this first exception does not apply. 

The second and third exceptions7 apply only to nonconforming uses, and are 
therefore not applicable here. The fourth exception also does not apply here, as it 
pertains to vehicles, machinery, home occupations, and solid waste receptacles.8

The Code gives express permission to improve existing nonconforming 
buildings: 

C. Normal maintenance and repair of a building which houses a 
nonconforming use or is nonconforming as to bulk is permitted 
provided such maintenance or repair does not increase the degree of, or 
create any new non-conformity.9

Thus, the work proposed is permissible under the Code, and there is no need 
for variances because of the nonconforming bulks for a two-family dwelling. Those 
bulks will not be increased, nor will any “new non-conformity” be created. 

Proposed construction

Attached as Exhibit E are proposed floor plans for the building, as submitted 
to the Building Inspector. The plans, consisting of three pages, show the existing 
condition and the proposed renovation for each floor side-by-side. 

The general purpose of the proposed renovation is to eliminate the third 
dwelling unit and to incorporate that living space into the two remaining units. In 
concert with this rearrangement of floor space, the applicant intends to use the 
space more efficiently. To that end, the major proposed change is the relocation of 
stairways from the exterior walls to the interior core of the building. This will allow 
rooms to flow into one another more smoothly. It also eliminates the exterior access 
to the second floor (East side), where the third dwelling unit was located. 

6 § 110-11.1.A.1. 
7 § 110-11.1.A.2, 3. 
8 § 110-11.1.A.4. 
9 § 110-11.1.C. 
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Most importantly, as noted on each of the drawings, there will be “No 
expansion of exterior envelope.” 

Sheet A2.00 shows the existing and proposed basement renovation. Sheet 
A2.01 shows the existing and proposed first floor renovation. Sheet A2.02 shows the 
existing and proposed second floor renovations. 

Under the existing condition, the house is divided by a demising wall running 
generally North-South. Entry doors from the covered porch are located on the far 
left and right of the porch.  

The West (left from street) side contains a three-level dwelling unit (including 
basement). The East (right from street) side contains a two-level dwelling unit 
(basement and first floor) and a one-level unit on the third floor. The East (right) 
side includes a first floor foyer that allows first floor access to one unit and stairs to 
the separate second floor unit. The second floor unit contains the entry stair, a 
kitchen, bath and one bedroom. 

The proposed condition reconfigures the interior by placing the stairways in 
the interior of the house. The entries are also moved from the extreme left and right 
to the middle. This change allows the second and third floors to be mirror images of 
one another. 

Each unit on the first floor will have an open floor plan with, running from 
front to rear, a living room, dining area, and kitchen. A half bath and pantry form a 
core area behind each stairway. 

On the second floor, each stairway will lead to a foyer from which occupants 
can access each of two bedrooms and a full bathroom. 

The basements of the two units will differ in layout. The East (right) unit will 
contain a bedroom and full bath, along with a utility and laundry room. The space 
will be made habitable by installation of a new egress casement window in the 
bedroom. The East (right) unit will contain storage space and a utility room for 
laundry and mechanicals. A previous layout had shown a bedroom with closets in 
the location of the storage room. The closets have been removed, and the space will 
not be habitable. 
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The West (left) unit cannot be made habitable, as egress will not be available. 
Therefore, the space will be set up for storage, laundry and utility use. 

Existing crawl spaces at the rear of the building will be maintained, but the 
access to the East (right) crawl space will be moved from the North wall to the East 
wall. 

Gas, water, electric, HVAC and other systems will be upgraded as needed. 

There will be no common door between the two units on any level. 

No changes are proposed to the exterior of the building other than cosmetic 
upgrades and repairs. No changes are proposed to the layout of the lot. 

This application is made for the limited purpose of approval of the interior 
changes and restoration of the building to a two-family dwelling. 

GML § 239-m review

This project is located within 500 feet of the rights of way of the New York 
State Thruway and U.S. Route 9W, and is therefore subject to review by the 
Rockland County Planning Department for its impact, if any, on those rights of way. 
The site is not within 500 feet of any other feature that may trigger review by the 
Department. 

SEQRA status

This application is a Type II action under SEQRA pursuant to one or more of 
the following provisions: 

 (2) replacement, rehabilitation or reconstruction of a structure or 
facility, in kind, on the same site, including upgrading buildings to 
meet building or fire codes, unless such action meets or exceeds any of 
the thresholds in section 617.4 of this Part; 

* * * 

(9) construction or expansion of a single-family, a two-family or a 
three-family residence on an approved lot including provision of 
necessary utility connections as provided in paragraph (11) of this 
subdivision and the installation, maintenance and/or upgrade of a 
drinking water well and a septic system;10

10 6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.5(c); see also, SEQRA Handbook, Ch. 2, Part B, § A.3. 
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As a result, no EAF is required,11 nor is any environmental impact review 
required. 

Dated: March 20, 2018 
 Rev. April 12, 2018 
 New City, New York 

________________________________ 
Ira M. Emanuel, P.C. 
Attorney for applicant/owner 

11 SEQRA Handbook, Ch. 2, Part B, § A.1. 













VILLAGE OF SOUTH NYACK 

ROCKLAND COUNTY, NEW YORK 
INCORPORATED 1878 

282 SOUTH BROADWAY 
SOUTH NYACK, NEW YORK 10960 

(845) 358-0244 Fax (845-358-0630) 

BUILDING PERMIT REPORT 

February 1, 2018 

Michael Abuladze 
7 E Ridgewood Ave. 
Ridgewood, NJ 07450 

Re: Application for building permit denied. 

Location: 96 Brookside Ave., South Nyack, NY 10960 

Dear Michael 

• Property contains a pre-existing non-conforming 3 family use which has been 
discontinued. Any change in use to a property which is non-conforming requires a 
variance zoning and planning approval required. 

• Failure to correct safety conditions noted in Stop Work Order dated 11/3/2017 

Your prompt attention to this matter s appreciated. 

If you have any questions, you can contact me at the South Nyack Building Department, 
Monday-Friday, 9:00 a.m. through 5:00 p.m. Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter 

Yours very truly, 

(„6,7,t7 ii,4-4-
(--'Scott Fine 

Building Inspector 




















